GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4122
TO BE ANSWERED ON 3P APRIL, 2018

GOVERNMENT HOSPITALSIN THE COUNTRY
4122. SHRI PRABHAT JHA:
Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WEL FARE be pleased to state:
(a) the total number of Government hospitals in the country, the State-wise details thereof;
(b) the State-wise number of shortage of doctorsin Government hospitals;
(c) the State-wise details of shortage of nursing staff in Government hospitals; and
(d) the State-wise details of availability and non-availability of blood banks in the country?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND
FAMILY WELFARE
(ASHWINI KUMAR CHOUBEY)

(@: As per Rura Hedlth Statistics 2016-17, as on 31% March 2017 there were 779 District Hospitals(DHs), 1108 Sub District/Sub Divisional Hospitals(SDHSs), 5624 Community Health Centres (CHCs), 25,650 Primary Health Centres (PHCs) and 1,56,231 Sub Centres (SCs) across the country. State/lUT wise details are given in Annexurel.

(b): As per information provided by Medical Council of India, there are a total 10,41,395 alopathic doctors registered with the State Medical Councils/Medical Council of India as on 31st December, 2017. Assuming 80% availability, it is estimated that around 8.33 lakh doctors may be actually available for active service. Besides, there are 7.63 lakh Ayurveda Unani and Homeopathy (AUH) doctors in the country. Assuming 80% availability, it is estimated that around 6.10 lakh Ayurveda, Unani and Homeopath(AUH) doctors may actually be available for active service and considered together with allopathic doctors, it gives a doctor population ratio of 1:921, whereas WHO norm is 1:1000.

Further, State/UT wise sanctioned, in position and shortfall of allopathic doctors in DHs and SDHs are given in Annexure |Il. Further, required, in position, shortfall of
specialists(allopathic) in CHCs, sanctioned, in position, shortfall of allopathic Genera Duty Medical Officers in CHCs and required, in position, shortfall of allopathic doctors in PHCs are givenin Annexure- I11, 1V and V respectively.

(c): State/UT wise sanctioned and in position nursing staff in DHs and SDHs are given in Annexure VI. Further, required, in position and shortfall of nursing staff in CHCs and PHCs are givenin Annexure VII.

(d): State/UT wise details of blood banks are given in Annexure V1.


Annexure |

Number of District Hospitals, Sub District/ Sub Divisonal Hospitals, Community Health Centres, Primary Health Centresand Sub Centres— State-UT wise

Sno | States District Sub Community | Primary | Sub
Hospitals | District/ Health Health Centres

Sub Centres Centres

Divisional

Hospitals
1 Andhra Pradesh 08 31 193 1147 7458
2 Arunachal Pradesh 18 0 63 143 312
3 Assam 25 14 158 1014 4621
4 Bihar 36 55 150 1899 9949
5 Chhattisgarh 26 18 169 785 5186
6 Goa 02 02 04 24 214
7 Gujarat 22 36 363 1392 9082
8 Haryana 21 21 112 366 2589
9 Himachal Pradesh 12 59 89 538 2083
10 Jammu & Kashmir 23 NA 84 637 2967
11 | Jharkhand 23 13 188 297 3848
12 Karnataka 32 146 206 2359 9381
13 Keraa 18 81 232 849 5380
14 Madhya Pradesh 51 66 309 1171 9192
15 Maharashtra 23 86 360 1814 10580
16 M anipur 07 01 17 85 421
17 Meghalaya 12 01 27 109 436
18 Mizoram 09 02 09 57 370
19 Nagaland 11 0 21 126 396
20 | Odisha 32 28 370 1280 6688
21 Punjab 22 41 151 432 2950
22 Rajasthan 34 19 579 2079 14406
23 | Sikkim 04 0 02 24 147
24 | Tamil Nadu 31 279 385 1368 8712
25 | Telangana 07 31 114 689 4797
26 | Tripura 08 11 21 93 987
27 Uttarakhand 20 17 60 257 1847
28 Uttar Pradesh 160 0 822 3621 20521
29 | West Benga 22 37 349 914 10369
30 Andaman & Nicobar Islands 03 0 04 22 123
31 Chandigarh 01 1 02 03 17
32 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 01 1 02 09 71
33 Daman & Diu 02 0 02 04 26
34 Delhi 47 09 0 05 10
35 L akshadweep 01 2 03 04 14
36 Puducherry 05 0 04 40 81

All India/Total 779 1108 5624 25650 156231

Source: Rural Health Satistics 2016-17


Annexure ||

Doctorsat District Hospitals and Sub District/ Sub Divisional Hospitals

(Ason 31st March, 2017)

District hospitals

Sub District/ Sub Divisional

S. State/UT Hospitals
No. Sanctione In Shortfal | Sanctione In Shortfal
d Position | d Position I
1 | AndhraPradesh 433 306 127 668 459 209
2 | Arunacha Pradesh NA 381 NA NA NA NA
3 | Assam NA 655 NA NA 127 NA
4 | Bihar 888 558 330 NA 287 NA
5 | Chhattisgarh 872 581 291 175 70 105
6 | Goa 94 73 21 151 85 66
7 | Gujarat 509 314 195 422 178 244
8 | Haryana 802 809 * 303 191 112
9 | Himachal Pradesh 311 442 * 358 495 *
10 | Jammu & Kashmir 1033 844 189 NA NA NA
11 | Jharkhand 887 501 386 152 60 92
12 | Karnataka 1724 1353 371 1981 1398 583
13 | Kerda 87 502 * 488 624 *
14 | Madhya Pradesh 3188 2591 597 942 556 386
15 | Maharashtra 1292 866 426 1362 1436 *
16 | Manipur 261 221 40 17 6 11
17 | Meghalaya# 266 237 29 11 9 2
18 | Mizoram NA 223 NA NA 15 NA
19 | Nagaland ## 23 172 * 0 0 0
20 | Odisha 1604 1185 419 357 326 31
21 | Punjab 804 655 149 782 597 185
22 | Ragjasthan 1726 1170 556 516 352 164
23 | Sikkim NA 80 NA 0 0 0
24 | Tamil Nadu 1649 1176 473 2817 2530 287
25 | Telangana 309 148 161 408 348 60
26 | Tripura# 84 307 NA 64 113 000
27 | Uttarakhand 377 258 119 218 158 60
28 | Uttar Pradesh 2671 2108 563 0 0 0
29 | West Bengal 1597 1343 254 5267 2877 2390
Islands
31 | Chandigarh 117 179 * 0 34 NA
32 | Dadra & Nagar 52 21 31 0 14 NA
33 | Daman & Diu 39 27 12 0 0 NA
34 | Ddhi NA NA NA NA NA NA
35 | Lakshadweep 35 25 10 8 8 0
36 | Puducherry 501 498 3 NA NA NA
All India/Total 24288 20837 5777 17467 13353 4987
Note:

# Sanctioned data for 2015 used

## only Data for 23 GDMO given under DH

 Sanctioned data of year 2016 used

N.A Not available
* Qurplus

Source: Rural Health Satistics 2016-17


Annexure |11

Total Specialistsat CHCs

Total Specialists [Surgeons, OB& GY, Physicians & Paediatricians]

(Ason 31st March, 2017)
S. No. State/UT Required® In Position Shortfall
[R] [P] [R-P]
1 Andhra Pradesh 772 348 424
2 Arunachal Pradesh 252 4 248
3 Assam 632 139 493
4 Bihar 600 82 518
5 Chhattisgarh 676 59 617
6 Goa 16 4 12
7 Guijarat 1452 92 1360
8 Haryana 448 16 432
9 Himachal Pradesh 356 12 344
10 Jammu & Kashmir 336 191 145
11 Jharkhand 752 75 677
12 Karnataka 824 498 326
13 Kerala 928 40 888
14 Madhya Pradesh 1236 180 1056
15 Maharashtra 1440 508 932
16 M anipur 68 3 65
17 Meghalaya 108 13 95
18 Mizoram 36 0 36
19 Nagaland 84 8 76
20 Odisha 1480 318 1162
21 Punjab 604 203 401
22 Rajasthan 2316 497 1819
23 Sikkim 8 1 7
24 Tamil Nadu 1540 78 1462
25 Telangana 456 125 331
26 Tripura 84 0 84
27 Uttarakhand 240 41 199
28 Uttar Pradesh 3288 484 2804
29 West Bengal 1396 117 1279
30 Andaman & Nicobar Islands 16 0 16
31 Chandigarh 8 15 *
32 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 8 0 8
33 Daman & Diu 8 0 8
34 Delhi 0 0 0
35 L akshadweep 12 0 12
36 Puducherry 16 5 11
All India’/ Total 22496 4156 18347

N.A Not available

L Four per Community Health Centre

*: Qurplus

All India figures for shortfall are the totals of State-wise shortfall ignoring the surplusin some States/UTs

2for calculating the overall percentage of shortfall, the Sates/UTs for which manpower position is not available are excluded

Source: Rural Health Satistics 2016-17


Annexure |V

General Duty Medical Officers (GDMOs) - Allopathic at CHCs

(Ason 31st March, 2017)
S. No. State/lUT Sanctioned In Position Shortfall
[S] [P] [S] - [P]

1 Andhra Pradesh 247 273 *
2 Arunachal Pradesh NA 119 NA
3 Assam NA 386 NA
4 Bihar NA 714 NA
5 Chhattisgarh 353 434 8
6 Goa 12 10 2
7 Gujarat 1151 966 185
8 Haryana 494 262 232
9 Himachal Pradesh 234 214 20
10 | Jammu & Kashmir 751 618 133
11 | Jharkhand 954 651 303
12 Karnataka 255 218 37
13 | Keala 781 1019 8
14 | Madhya Pradesh 1854 797 1057
15 Maharashtra 512 486 26
16 | Manipur 97 93 4
17 Meghalaya # 91 75 16
18 | Mizoram NA 16 NA
19 Nagaland 42 52 *
20 | Odisha 439 726 *
21 Punjab 282 404 *
22 Rajasthan 1293 1045 248
23 | Sikkim NA 3 NA
24 | Tamil Nadu 2873 2547 326
25 | Telangana 464 368 96
26 | Tripura 0 84 *
27 | Uttarakhand 57 47 10
28 | Uttar Pradesh 778 778 0
29 | West Bengal 790 871 *
30 | Andaman & Nicobar Islands 13 12 1
31 | Chandigarh ## 6 20 NA
32 | Dadra & Nagar Haveli 0 6 *
33 Daman & Diu 4 4 0
34 | Delhi 0 0 0
35 | Lakshadweep 14 14 0
36 | Puducherry 18 18 0

All India/Total? 14859 14350 2712

Notes:

# Sanctioned data for year 2015 used

## Sanctioned data for year 2013-14 used

NA: Not Available

2 For calculating the overall percentages of vacancy, the States’/UTs for which
manpower position is not available, are excluded

Source: Rural Health Satistics 2016-17


Annexure V

Doctors+ at Primary Health Centres

(Ason 31st March, 2017)
NS('). State/UT Required® In Position Shortfall
[R] [P] [R-P]
1 Andhra Pradesh 1147 1644 *
2 Arunachal Pradesh 143 122 21
3 Assam 1014 1048 *
4 Bihar # 1899 1786 113
5 Chhattisgarh 785 341 444
6 Goa 24 56 *
7 Guijarat 1392 1229 163
8 Haryana 366 429 *
9 Himachal Pradesh 538 492 46
10 | Jammu & Kashmir 637 704 *
11 | Jharkhand 297 331 *
12 | Karnataka 2359 2136 223
13 | Keraa 849 1169 *
14 | Madhya Pradesh 1171 954 217
15 | Maharashtra 1814 2929 *
16 | Manipur 85 194 *
17 | Meghaaya 109 112 *
18 | Mizoram 57 56 1
19 | Nagaland 126 122 4
20 | Odisha 1280 940 340
21 | Punjab 432 568 *
22 | Rgasthan 2079 2382 *
23 | Sikkim 24 30 *
24 | Tamil Nadu 1362 2759 *
25 | Telangana 689 966 *
26 | Tripura 93 156 *
27 | Uttarakhand 257 215 42
28 | Uttar Pradesh 3621 2209 1412
29 | West Bengd 914 918 *
30 | Andaman & Nicobar Islands 22 34 *
31 | Chandigarh 3 3 0
32 | Dadra & Nagar Haveli 9 8 1
33 | Daman & Diu 4 7 *
34 | Dehi 5 21 *
35 | Lakshadweep 4 8 *
36 | Puducherry 40 46 *
All India’/ Total 25650 27124 3027
Not Available.

Source: Rural Health Satistics 2016-17

+: pathic Doctors

*

India figuresfor Shortfall are the totals of State-wise Shortfall ignoring surplusin some Sates/ UTs

lus.
! per Primary Health Centre

, calculating the overall percentages of shortfall the States/UTs for which manpower position is not available, are

excluded


Annexure VI

Nursing Staff in DHsand SDHs

State/UT DH SDH
Sanctioned In Position Sanctioned In Position

Andhra Pradesh 3445 3434 831 738
Arunachal Pradesh 19 395 0 0
Assam 1117 2819 52 230
Bihar 3335 1801 836 346
Chhattisgarh 1587 1537 121 83
Goa 952 922 65 101
Gujarat 3348 3449 713 590
Haryana 1574 1301 402 311
Himachal Pradesh 861 888 508 416
Jammu & Kashmir 1049 851 0 0
Jharkhand 263 384 45 49
Karnataka 4172 3267 2731 2096
Kerala 4102 4383 1478 1572
Madhya Pradesh 5215 4204 1017 735
Maharashtra 8621 7878 2252 2111
Manipur 380 290 0 22
Meghalaya 174 687 0 0
Mizoram 217 443 0 17
Nagaland 65 427 0 0
Odisha 1084 1573 301 342
Punjab 1391 1232 877 765
Rajasthan 3852 4027 1359 1334
Sikkim 0 52 0 0
Tamil Nadu 2598 2456 6292 6289
Telangana 1663 1283 770 718
Tripura 0 992 30 275
Uttar Pradesh 5121 4494 8 13
Uttarakhand 312 437 757 471
West Bengal 4182 5986 4496 4347
Andaman & Nicobar 126 97 0 0
Islands
Chandigarh 1070 904 0 37
Dadra & Nagar Haveli 114 114 51 51
Daman & Diu 47 84 0 0
Delhi 10033 10336 109 143
L akshadweep 0 18 0 40
Puducherry 486 519 2118 1952

Note: Data as uploaded by States/ UTs on HMIS Portal of the Ministry of Health and Family Welfare

Status as on 27/3/2018


Annexure VI

Nursing Staff at PHCs& CHCs

(Ason 31st March, 2017)
S. No. State/UT Required* In Position Shortfall
[R1] [P] [R1-P]

1 Andhra Pradesh 2498 3541 *

2 Arunachal Pradesh 584 498 86

3 Assam 2120 2793 *

4 Bihar 2949 1142 1807

5 Chhattisgarh 1968 1918 50

6 Goa 52 129 *

7 Guijarat 3933 3529 404

8 Haryana 1150 1675 *

9 Himachal Pradesh 1161 542 619
10 | Jammu & Kashmir 1225 1480 *
11 | Jharkhand 1613 1136 477
12 | Karnataka 3801 3339 462
13 | Kerada 2473 3969 *
14 | Madhya Pradesh 3334 3211 123
15 | Maharashtra 4334 2519 1815
16 Manipur 204 397 *
17 Meghalaya 298 610 *
18 | Mizoram 120 212 *
19 Nagaland 273 387 *
20 | Odisha 3870 1817 2053
21 | Punjab 1489 2019 *
22 | Rgasthan 6132 9311 *
23 | Sikkim 38 33 5
24 | Tamil Nadu 4057 7487 *
25 | Telangana 1487 1904 *
26 | Tripura 240 597 *
27 | Uttarakhand 677 349 328
28 | Uttar Pradesh 9375 4412 4963
29 | West Bengal 3357 9248 *
30 | Andaman & Nicobar Islands 50 193 *
31 | Chandigarh 17 80 *
32 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 23 45 *
33 Daman & Diu 18 16
34 | Dehi 5 7 *
35 | Lakshadweep 25 54 *
36 Puducherry 68 139 *

All India?/ Total 65018 70738 13194
Notes:

1 One per Primary Health Centre and seven per Community Health Centre

, All Indiafiguresfor Shortfall are the totals of Sate-wise Shortfall ignoring surplus in some
Sates/ UTs

*: Surplus.
NA: Not Available.
Source: Rural Health Satistics 2016-17


Annexure V|

State/UT wise details of Government and Private Licensed Blood Banks

Publicincluding | Privateincluding
SNO | State/lUT Govt. Blood charitabletrust TOTAL
Banks Blood Bank
1. | Andaman & Nicobar 02 01 03
Islands
2. | Andhra Pradesh 32 118 150
3. | Arunachal Pradesh 09 01 10
4 | Assam 38 30 68
5 Bihar 35 41 76
6 | Chandigarh 03 01 04
7 Chhattisgarh 27 40 67
8 Dadra & Nagar Haveli - 01 01
9 Daman & Diu 01 01 02
10 | NCT of Ddhi 23 46 69
11. | Goa 03 04 07
12 | Gujarat 28 117 145
13 | Haryana 26 64 90
14 | Himacha Pradesh 19 03 22
15 | Jammu & Kashmir 25 04 29
16 | Jharkhand 27 22 49
17 | Karnataka 40 160 200
18 | Kerala 41 127 168
19 | Lakshadweep 01 00 01
20 | Madhya Pradesh 54 90 144
21 | Maharashtra 74 254 328
22 | Manipur 04 01 05
23 | Meghalaya 05 02 07
24 | Mizoram 08 02 10
25 | Nagaland 05 - 05
26 | Odisha 63 20 83
27 | Puducherry 05 12 17
28 | Punjab 49 57 106
29 | Rgasthan 52 63 115
30 | Sikkim 02 01 03
31 | Tamil Nadu 98 193 291
32 | Telangana 27 134 161
33 | Tripura 10 02 12
34 | Uttar Pradesh 104 190 294
35 | Uttarakhand 21 12 33
36 | West Bengdl 82 46 128
Total 1043 1860 2903

Note: Datais as per information collected by Central Drugs Standard Control Organization (CDSCO) in June 2016.

